Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial in-
strument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. This risk exist due to the
Company’s exposure resulting from outstanding future commercial transactions or re-
ceivables and payables.

The Company is exposed to exchange risk arising from currency exposures mainly with
respect to currencies mentioned below on import of raw material, packing material and
stores and spares and debtors against export sales. The Company is exposed to foreign
exchange risk as at 31 December 2023 as it has financial instruments denominated in cur-
rency other than the functional currency of the Company.

133

A foreign exchange risk management policy has been developed and approved by the man-
agement. The policy allows the Company to take currency exposure for limited periods
within predefined limits while open exposures are rigorously monitored.

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in for-
eign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before
tax.

Changes in
foreign cur-
rency rate

Effects on profit
before tax 2024

Effects on profit
before tax 2023

Rupees Rupees

Receivables - USD +15%  6,199,980  1,748,998

-15%  (6,199,980)  (1,748,998)

Receivables - AED +15%  -   1,553.99

-15%  -   (1,553.99)

Payables - Euro +15%  (6,334,390)  (29,780,179)

-15%  6,334,390  29,780,179

Payables - USD +15%  (80,861,965)  (38,345,320)

-15%  80,861,965  38,345,320

Payables - JPY +15%  -   -

-15%  -   -

Bank balance - USD +15%  11,205,440  10,349,096

-15%  (11,205,440)  (10,349,096)

Cash in hand - Saudi Riyal +15%  79,182  80,387

-15%  (79,182)  (80,387)

Cash in hand - Euro +15%  870  58,172

-15%  (870)  (58,172)

Cash in hand - CNY +15%  -   30,883

-15%  -   (30,883)

Unconsolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2024

134

Unconsolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2024

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company has no significant long-term interest-bearing assets. The Company’s in-
terest rate risk arises from lease liabilities, long-term loan, short-term borrowings, cash
at bank and short-term investments. Financial instruments obtained at variable rates ex-

[…]

-  Discount rate used for interest cost 16.00% p.a. 14.25% p.a.

-  Discount rate used for year end obligation 12.25% p.a. 16.00% p.a.

-  Expected rate of increase in salary 10.50% p.a. 12.00% p.a.

-  Expected average remaining working life time 6 years 6 years

-  Mortality rates  SLIC   SLIC

 2001-2005  2001-2005

25.2.5	 Estimated expense of current service and interest cost on defined benefit obligation to be charged
to consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ending December 31, 2024 amounts to Rs.
30.487 million and Rs. 78.908 million respectively, while gain arising on plan curtailments amount to
Rs. 224.263 million, resulting in a net gain of Rs. 114.867 million to be reflected in profit and loss.

201

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2024

25.2.6	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Significant assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate and
expected salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably
possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while
holding all other assumptions constant

2024 2023

Rupees Rupees

Discount rate + 100 bps  131,691,492  492,424,385

Discount rate - 100 bps  149,882,941  559,172,372

Salary increase + 100 bps  150,096,939  560,515,351

Salary increase - 100 bps  131,349,637  490,692,201

25.2.7 The following are the expected payments in future years:

Within next 12 months  31,754,598  47,813,755

Between 2 and 5 years  230,127,665  274,266,108

Between 5 and 10 years  276,288,267  623,645,202

Beyond 10 years  601,635,042  2,998,255,869

Total expected payments  1,139,805,572  3,943,980,934

	 The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 6
years (2023: 6 years).

25.2.8	 Risks on account of defined benefit plans:

	 Final salary risk

	 The risk that the final salary at the time of cessation of service is greater than what the Group has
assumed. Since the benefit is calculated on the final salary, the benefit amount would also increase
proportionately.

	 Discount rate fluctuation

	 The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to corporate bond yields. A
decrease in corporate bond yields will increase plan liabilities, although this will be partially offset by

[…]

strument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. This risk exist due to the
Group’s exposure resulting from outstanding future commercial transactions or receiv-
ables and payables.

The Group is exposed to exchange risk arising from currency exposures mainly with respect
to currencies mentioned below on import of raw material, packing material and stores and
spares and debtors against export sales. The Group’s is exposed to foreign exchange risk
as at 31 December 2023 as it has financial instruments denominated in currency other than
the functional currency of the Group.

A foreign exchange risk management policy has been developed and approved by the man-
agement. The policy allows the Group to take currency exposure for limited periods within
predefined limits while open exposures are rigorously monitored.

The following analysis demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in for-
eign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

219

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2024

Changes in
FC Rate

"Effects on profit
before Tax

2024"

"Effects on profit
before Tax

2023"
Rupees Rupees

Receivables - USD +15%  6,199,980  1,748,998

-15%  (6,199,980)  (1,748,998)

Receivables - AED +15%  -   1,554

-15%  -   (1,554)

Payables - Euro +15%  6,334,390  29,780,179

-15%  (6,334,390)  (29,780,179)

Payables - USD +15%  80,861,965  38,345,320

-15%  (80,861,965)  (38,345,320)

Bank balance - USD +15%  11,205,440  10,349,096

-15%  (11,205,440)  (10,349,096)

Cash in hand - Saudi Riyal +15%  79,293  80,387

Cash in hand - Euro +15%  870  58,172

Cash in hand - CNY +15%  29,736  30,883

Average rates Reporting date rate

Reporting date rate: 2024 2023 2024 2023

 Rupees  Rupees  Rupees  Rupees

USD 280.21 254.11 278.55 281.86

Euro 300.79 276.35 290.08 311.50

JPY 1.89 1.85 1.78 1.99

AED 76.29 69.2 75.84  76.74

GBP 354.15 315.83 349.71  358.60

Saudi Riyal 74.65 67.68 74.14  75.16

CNY 38.9 36.1 38.16  39.63

220

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Year Ended 31 December 2024

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk

This represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group has no significant long-term interest-bearing assets. The Group’s interest
rate risk arises from lease liabilities, long-term loan, short-term borrowings, cash at bank
and short-term investments. Financial instruments obtained at variable rates expose the
Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Financial instruments obtained at fixed rate expose